

ITEM NO.17

Court 7 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 19704/2019

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRINCIPAL ABHAY NANDAN INTER COLLEGE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY SLP(C) 19985/2019 TO BE LISTED BEFORE CHAMBER JUDGE

IA No. 5864/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 145102/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 158861/2019 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 145098/2019 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 5863/2020 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 179878/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 130803/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 20691/2019 (XI)

SLP(C) No. 19985/2019 (XI)

(ONLY I.A. NO. 69189 & 69192/2020 ARE TO BE LISTED IN S.L.P. NO. 19985/2019 BEFORE HON'BLE JUDGE IN CHAMBER.

IA No. 69189/2020 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 69192/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT)

Date : 13-08-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, AOR
Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajat Singh, AOR
Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR
Mr. Manish Kumar Gupta, AOR
Ms. Saroj Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Kabir Dixit, AOR
Mr. Anand Varma, AOR

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR
Ms. Divya Roy, AOR
Mr. Dhananjay Garg, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 19985/2019

Eight applicants claim to be Class-IV Employees in Queens A.S. Inter College, Lucknow and they seek impleadment in the Special Leave Petition filed by the State of Uttar Pradesh to challenge the judgment of the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad whereby the Writ petitions filed by various Colleges in the State were allowed and the Government Notification providing for outsourcing of Class-IV Employees was quashed.

Ms. Saroj Tripathi ,learned counsel appearing for the applicants submits that outcome of the pending Special Leave Petitions will affect Class-IV Employees of colleges including the applicants.

On the other hand, Mr. Harish Pandey,learned counsel appearing for the State of Uttar Pradesh submits that some of the College Managing Committee are already represented in the Court, and therefore, impleadment of the individual employees may be unnecessary. He prays for three weeks' time to file objection in the application for impleadment. Prayer as made, is allowed.

Application for exemption from filing Court Fee and attested affidavit is granted.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER